RESOLUTION NO. <u>95-118</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES ACCEPTING INTO THE CITY STREET SYSTEM CERTAIN STREETS AND ROADS CONSTRUCTED PURSUANT TO THE SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT FOR TRACT 1508-4

WHEREAS, the Subdivider has also constructed, installed and completed the following streets or roads in accordance with the Subdivision Improvement Agreement and in compliance with the improvement plans and all applicable City Standards:

NAME OF STREET	FROM	<u>TO</u>	MILES
 Stonebridge Lane Creeksand Lane Waterfall Lane Sandcove Lane Shadowcreek Lane 	Bridgegate Bridgegate Bridgegate Shadow Creek Bridgegate	W. End Cul-de-sac Stonebridge Sandcove E. End Cul-de-sac End Cul-de-sac	0.14 0.03 0.03 0.13 0.09
6. Riverbank Lane	Bridgegate	So. End Cul-de-sac	0.15

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES HEREBY FINDS, DETERMINES, ORDERS AND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council hereby finds and determines that the above designated streets, of approximately 0.57 miles in length, have been constructed, installed and completed by Bonita Land Company, as Subdivider.

Section 2. The streets or roads identified in Section 1 hereof are hereby accepted into the street system of the City of El Paso de Robles upon release of maintenance securities, and the City shall then assume responsibility for their future maintenance and repair. Section 3. The City Engineer shall take such further actions as may be required by law to implement this Resolution.

Section 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this FIFTH day of SEPTEMBER, 1995, by the following vote:

AYES: _____ Heggarty, Iversen, Martin, Picanco, and Macklin

NOES: None

ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

Walter J. Macklin, Mayor

ATTEST Richard J. Ramirez, City Clerk